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NATIOtiRAIMiOADADJUSWZ3TBOARD
AwariNumber  2407l

THIRD DIVISION Dotit Nmber c~-23?iJ1

MarUn F. Scheinman, Referee

(Missouri-Kansas-Texas Railroad Canpany

STATEXENTOF CLAIM: Claimofthe System Comittee oftheBrotherhood
(GL-9274) that:

(1) brrier  violated the rules of the current Agreenat between
the parties, when on S-y, March 25, 19'79, It requ3red Mr. R. L. Jacobs to
suspend work on Secod (bief yard Clerk Position No. 4335 at 5:OO p.m. and
work Telegrapher-Perk  Position No. 4374 at the same location, Ray Yard,
Denison,Taas, fraa5:OOp.m.to  K:OOMN,andthenrefusedt.oalhwhh
to work his regular assignment Monday, March 26, lg’?‘g.

(2) Csrriar further violated the Rules of the current Agreement
when It refused to compensate Mr. Jacobs for Monday, March 26, 1979, thereby
reducing his work week belar five (5) days per week.
.

(3) C+.rrier shall caupensata Mr. R. L. Jacobs eight (8) hours'
pay at the pro rata rate of his regular assigned position, Chief Clerk to
yardmaater positl~ NO. 9087, far xarch 26, 1979.

OPlXIONmBOARD: Thefactsinthlscasearenotindispute.  Atthetime
this claim arose, Clairmnt, R. L. Jacobs, was regularly

assigned to the position of &ief Clerk to the Yardmaster  at Ray Yard, Dsnison,
TuoaS. Thatpositionis regularlyseheduledtowork fin days,Mondaythrough
Friday, 7:OOA.M.to 3:C’G P.M.

on Sunday, &arch 25, 1979  (his second rest day), claimant  was called
to work at 3:GO P.M. to fill Position No. 4335. At 5:oO P.M. on that day,
another vacancy occurred (Telegraph ClerkPositlon~o.  k374)and Clalmant was
required to fill it until midnight of the 25th. * Claimant's recall to work
on March 25, 1979 was made pursuant to his seniority and in accordance with
SectlonVll, AAdder.AauNoo.  lof tha MemomdumofAgreemmtbetueenthe
parties.

Since Claimant was employed on his second rest day in Position
No. 4374, he was not allowed to protect his regularly assigned poSitiOn
No. 9087 on Moniay, March 26, 1979, account of the restrictions of the Fedex-s1
Hours of Service Law. As a result, Cleimantfileda claim sediing canpxsation
of eight hours' py at the pro rata rate for Position No. 9067 for i%.rch 26,
1979.

* Mer's brief (p. 7) lists the position as No. 4372, the@ doCrrments
attached indicate fbt position is NO. 4372.
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The OrgBnlZatlon  umlntains  that the Carrier vlolat-sd  Rule 48 ani
Rule 53 of the RulesAgreem?ntwhenit  refusedtoallow Claimsntto protect
his assiguutent  on l&day, March 26, 199. These rules provide:

‘Rule 48 - ABsoRBnvG  ovmu!zME

E8@oyeeswiUnotberequiredtosuspen&worlrduring
regular hours to absorb overtim."

“m 53 - BASIS OF PAY

Nothing herein shallbe construed to pemltthe reduction
Of days for employees covered by this rule below rive (5)
days perweek (ad the monthlyratedpositlons listed in
1NC173* to IUe 44. Work Week, below iix (6) days per week)
utceptlngthafthese  nuabersnrryberducedinaweek  in
whit& holidays occuY by the m.Mer of such holidnys."

The Organlsation malntalns that C&Aer*s violation of these rules
is clear. Since Claimant was not allowed to protect his assignrm5nt on Monday,
hkrch 26, l!&'g, his work week was reduced frca~ fivu to four days for that weak
in violation of Rule 53. In addition, accoralng  to the Organization, $he as-
sigmtentof overtime to Qaimant onMarch25, 1979 caused the qspension of
his regular work on the next day in violation of Rula 48.

~er,onthaothvhslld,~~nsthattheHo~ofSarrrlccIav
preoented ~imantfroaprotectinghis assignment onuoday,~asch26,  197%
It points out that the "Preamble" to Addendum No. 1 of the MemorawJum of
Agreement Covering the Pufonmnce of BctraardVacatlonRelief Work states
clear1ythatrnL%3 govembgthe perfanaanceofextrawork"superssdeand
lake precedence over any agreement rule vith which they may conflict so far
as atra ami v%z&Son relief work are concernad."

Furthermore, c%n%r claims that Its assigmmt of Claimant to es-
sentialdutles on Sunday, March 25, 1979 was nnrndated by the Agreement.
Since (2labant had to be assigned to Positions on that day, and since
that asamnt--nLsd him from mctlng his regular assigimuznt  on Monday,
~arch26,1g?g, Csrricris placed “between the devil-e deepblue seg."

Where sucha codllctexlsts,accoxdingto  bt-rler, theFsderalLaw
must supersede ani invalIdate confllc.tlng  contractual prodsions. Accordingly,
Carrier aska that the claim be denied in Its entirety.

Itappearsto &&is Boad that the clsimmustbe sustained. While
both parties cite numerous awards to support their contentions, the simple fact
renx3insthatCaxrier has created the dllwfsa lnwhlch it finds itself. It
freely and voluntarily negotiated Section VU. of Addendum No. rof the Agree-
ment; It also freely negotiated Rules 48 and 53. Thus, it should be required
to LLve up to their provzLsions. i.
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Fixthkore,  Carrier, id the first Instance, deterpined +ht
P&Ions No. 4335 and then 4374 had to be filled on Sun&y, !4arch 25,
19.973. Raving so dotermined, War elected to fIXI. the positIon'
by assigning the Claimant to them.

Finally, theHours 0fSevicc LavdidpreventCla%nantfrom
protecting his assignment on NonIay, March 26, ln3. Rowever, the law
did notpreventCl&imant -being compensated for thatdaypursuant
to Rules 48 and 53 of the @cement. As Referee Larkin concluded in
I&atd 7403 of this Boerd:

"As to theacrits of the instant claim, thisBclvdhas re-
peatedly held that where an employ% has regular4 assigned
hours and is directed to work a different trick, thus 1osFnq
his regular assmnt because of the Umltatlons of the
Hours of Service Law, he is entitled to pay for the hours
lost on his regnlar assignment Avards  2742; 3097; and 6340."
bPh-is .wP~4

For the foregoing reasons, the Claim is sustained.

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Ad$&auent Board, zpm the whole record
ad all the evidence, finds and holds:

That the partieswaivedoralhesxiq;

That the carrier and the i%plWJes in-mlved In Us dispute are
respectively CxrrierandRnployeswithlnthe maaninibf the ibsilvay Labor
.Act, as approved June 21, 1334;

That this Mvision of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction
over the dispute iwolved herein; s;ld

That the Agreement was violated. . .

APARD

cl&m sustained.

NATImAL RAILmAp-mus' BOAFD
By Order of ThiM Xvisio~

A!tlTST: Actbg Executive Secretary
1JstiOxSl Railroad Adlustment Board

J 4losereie  Brasch
I

- Admi+stratiw Assistant

Eated at Chicago, ~lhof.S, this lh day of 3eccmber lg.%.


